MINISO

Cautions

1. Please use and store the
equipment and accessories within the
temperature range of -10°C~45°C.When the
temperature is too high or too low, it may cause

malfunctions;
2. Please place the device and its accessories in a ventilated,
cool place away from direct sunlight;
3. Do not disassemble, hit, crush the product or throw the device
into fire to avoid explosion. If the battery bulges or leaks, stop
using it;
4. When using this device, please keep at least 15 cm away from
implanted medical devices(such as pacemakers, etc.)
5. Due to the features of BT technology, the strength of the signal is

Dear customer Specifications

Product Diagram Functions

the equipment with a clean, dry soft
cloth;

8.1tis to use a brand rer,
certified charger with an output voltage of 5V to charge
this product. Please avoid using fast-charging chargers with
output voltages exceeding 5V to avoid excessive charging
voltage damage to the product!

interference by one or more of
the following measures:
-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
-Increase the separation between the equipment and
receiver.
-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from
that to which the receiver is connected.

-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for
an un i i should be installed and
operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & your body.

Solution: No, this is lithium polymer

battery, which is irreplaceable.

4. Can | use the wireless speaker at a high volume for a

long time?

Solution: To extend the lifespan of the wireless speaker, it is not
recommended to play it at a high volume for a long time.

5. The link between the wireless speaker and the cell phone has been
disconnected within 10 meters.

Solution: Bluetooth is wireless so that it is very sensitive to objects between
the speaker and the connected device. Check if there are any metal or other
objects that may affect connection within the effective distance.

6. Cannot hear audio playing when the speaker is connected to the computer
or phone.

FCC Warning

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by
the party responsible for compliance could void the user's
authority to operate the equipment.This device complies with part
15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:
(1)This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for
a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits

BT Version: V5.4
Pairing Name: MINISO-A168

Charging Input: 5V ===500mA

Battery Capacity: 500mAh

Charging Port: USB-C

Transmission Distance: Around 10m
Music Playback Time: 4h (70% volume)
Charging Time: Around 2h

The device meets the exemption from
the routine evaluation limits in section 2.5 of
RSS-102 and compliance with RSS-102 RF
exposure, users can obtain Canadian information on
RF exposure and compliance. This equipment should be
installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20
centimeters between the radiator and your body.

Thank you for using Miniso Wireless Speaker.
Please read this manual carefully before use. Using
it properly for best product performance. MINISO
Wireless Speaker has stylish appearance, true-to-life
sound and multiple functions. The whole series have the
patent of appearance design. The system adopting the
industry-leading technology enables you to enjoy the excellent
sound effects anytime at home, outdoors, during a trip or
during work. It provides perfect experience when you play
music on your laptops, digital music players and other

USER MANUAL
ERRAE

Function Instructions

Power ON/Off

Long press power button

Outdoor Portable
Speaker with Strap
Enceinte avec Sangle Portable
pour Extérieur
pli> 20 dgazo wlclow

Play/Pause Press power button

ntrolled This

Short press three times to move
to previous track

Previous

Troubleshooting

Short press twice to move to next

Next

are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference H i
. . " 1. The wireless speaker is unable to be paired with the cell phone. Solution: Check whether the computer's audio output is already connected i i i |C Warnlng WEEE Warnlng
track related to the specific environment. If there are more overlapping . P : paired wil ! p ) P Y in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can
audio-visual players, leading you to a better life with wireless signals nearby,or there is strong electromagnefic Solution: Confirm if the wireless speaker is in pairing mode, and if the to wireless device and whether the Bluetooth in the computer supports radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in This device contains li t ) that Do not dispose of electrical appliances as unsorted municipal
Altavoz Portatil con Correa beautiful music! c Charging Indicator | When charging, red ligth is on interference. the signal received by the BT speaker will Bluetooth on your phone is toggled on. Then delete the product in the /A2DP protocol. Make sure the volume is up on your phone or
' ontents h : :
para Exteriores Light
POVEREEEN

and turns off when fully charged

accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to

radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this

equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or

@ @

list, pair it with your phone again according to the User Manual.
2. The wireless speaker is unable to be turned on.
Solution: Confirm the battery level. Charge the speaker if
it is needed.

p!

comply with Innovation,Science and Economic Development

Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

become weaker or even disconnected;
6. If not used for a long time, please charge the product
once every three months to avoid battery

computer.
7. Can | operate the Apps of my phone through the speaker
after pairing the wireless speaker with the phone?

waste, use separate collection facilities. Contact your local
government for information regarding the collection
systems available. If electrical appliances are disposed

Speakerx1, Charging Cablex1,
MODEL: A168

User Manualx1

®Power Button

@USB-C Charging Port
4

over-discharge damage;
7. Stop using the equipment before
cleaning or maintaining
6

3. Can the battery of the wireless speaker be
replaced?

Answer: Some apps may not support being operated
through the speaker due to their settings.

television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the

(1)This device may not cause interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference,
including interference that maycause
undesired operation of the device.

of in landfills or dumps, hazardous substances can
leak into the groundwater and get into the food
chain, damaging your health and
well-being.
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Cher client Spécifications Schéma du Produit

Mode d'emploi Attention

6. Si vous n'utilisez pas le produit
pendant une longue période, veuillez le
recharger une fois tous les trois mois afin d'éviter une
décharge excessive de la batterie.
7. Veuillez arréter d'utiliser I'appareil avant de le nettoyer ou
de I'entretenir.Essuyez-le avec un chiffon doux, propre et sec.
8. Il est recommandé d'utiliser un chargeur certifié d'un fabricant de
marque, avec une tension de sortie de 5 V pour recharger ce produit.
Veuillez éviter d'utiliser des chargeurs rapides dont la tension de sortie
depasse 5 V afin d'éviter d'endommager le produit par une tension de
charge excessive.

Merci d'avoir choisi I'enceinte sans fil MINISO.
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant utilisation.
Utilisez-la correctement afin de profiter pleinement des
performances du produit. L'enceinte sans fil MINISO se
distingue par son design élégante, une qualité sonore réaliste et
de multiples fonctions. Toute la série bénéficie d'un brevet de
design. Grace a une technologie de pointe dans le secteur, vous
pouvez profiter d'effets sonores remarquables a tout moment, que ce
soit & la maison, en plein air, en voyage ou au travail. Elle vous offre
une expérience parfaite lorsque vous écoutez de la musique sur vos
ordinateurs portables, lecteurs de musique numérique et autres
lecteurs audiovisuels, vous permettant de profiter d'une vie
meilleure grace a une belle musique !

Dépannage

1. L'enceinte ne peut pas étre appairée avec le
téléphone portable.
Solution : Vérifiez si I'enceinte est en mode d'appairage et
si le Bluetooth de votre téléphone est activé. Supprimez ensuite
le produit de la liste des appareils connectés et réappairez-le en
suivant le manuel d'utilisation.
2. L'enceinte ne peut pas étre allumée.
Solution : Vérifiez le niveau de batterie. Rechargez I'enceinte si
nécessaire.
3. La batterie de I'enceinte peut-elle étre remplacée ?
Solution : Non, il sagit d'une batterie au lithium-polymére, qui n'est pas
remplagable.
4. Puis-je utiliser 'enceinte & un volume élevé pendant une longue
période ?
Solution : Pour prolonger la durée de vie de I'enceinte, il est
déconseillé de I'utiliser & un volume élevé pendant une longue
période
5. La connexion entre I'enceinte et le téléphone a été
interrompue alors que la distance est inférieure a 10
metres.

Solution : Le Bluetooth est sans fil et trés IC Wa rning
sensible aux obstacles entre 'enceinte et
I'appareil connecté. Vérifiez s'il y a des objets
métalliques ou d'autres éléments susceptibles de perturber
la connexion dans la zone de couverture.
6. Aucun son n'est émis lorsque I'enceinte est connectée a
I'ordinateur ou au téléphone.

Solution : Veérifiez si la sortie audio de l'ordinateur est bien connectée a
I'enceinte sans fil et si le Bluetooth de I'ordinateur prend en charge le
protocole A2DP. Assurez-vous également que le volume est activé sur
votre téléphone ou ordinateur.

7. Puis-je controler les applications de mon téléphone via I'enceinte aprés
I'appairage ?

Réponse : Certaines applications peuvent ne pas étre compatibles avec

le contréle via 'enceinte en raison de leurs paramétres.

Version BT: V5.4

Nom d'Appairage: MINISO-A168
Entrée de Chargement: 5V 500mA
Capacité de la Batterie: 500mAh
Charging Port: USB-C

Distance de Transmission: Environ 10m
Temps de Lecture Musicale: Environ 4h
(70% volume)

Temps de Charge: Environ 2h

1, Veuillez utiliser et stocker I'appareil et ses
accessoires dans une plage de température comprise
entre -10°C et 45°C. Des température trop élevée ou trop
basse peuvent entrainer des dysfonctionnements ;
2. Veuillez placer I'appareil et ses accessoires dans un endroit
ventilé, frais et a I'abri de la lumiére directe du soleil;

3. Ne démontez pas, ne heurtez pas, n'ecrasez pas le produit et ne le
jetez pas au feu afin d'éviter toute explosion. Si la batterie gonfle ou
fuit, cessez immeédiatement de I'utiliser.

4. Lors de I'utilisation de cet appareil, veuillez maintenir une distance
d'au moins15 cm avec les dispositifs médicaux implantés (tels que les
stimulateurs cardiaques, etc.).

5. En raison des caractéristiques de la technologie Bluetooth, la
puissance du signal est liée & I'environnement spécifique. S'ily a
de nombreux signaux sans fil qui se chevauchent a proximité,
ou en cas de forte interférence électromagnétique,le signal
regu par I'enceinte Bluetooth peut s'affaiblir voire étre

interrompu.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le
Function Instructions

présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation,
Sciences et Dé é ique Canada i
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée
aux deux conditions suivantes :
1) L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
2) L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le
brouillage est den le
Le dispositif rencontre I'exemption des limites courantes d'évaluation dans
la section 2.5 de RSS 102 etla conformité a I'exposition de RSS-102 rf,
utilisateurs peut obtenir l'information canadienne surl'exposition et la
conformité de rf.
Cet émetteur ne doit pas étre Co-placé ou ne fonctionnant en méme
temps qu'aucune autre antenne ouémetteur. Cet équipement devrait
&tre installé et actionné avec une distance minimum de 20
centimétres entre le radiateur et votre corps.

The charging device is not included.

Mise sous Tension/
hors Tension

Appuyez longuement sur le
bouton d'alimentation.

Appuyez sur le bouton

Lecture/Pause d'alimentation.

Le dispositf de chargement n'est
pas inclus

Appuyez brievement trois fois
pour revenir a la piste
précédente.

Précédent

The power delivered by the charger
must be between min [2.5] Watts
required by the product, and max [2.5]
Watts in order to achieve the maximum
charging speed.

Appuyez briévement deux fois
pour passer a la piste suivante.

La puissance délivrée par le chargeur

i it & 2.5] Watts.
Suivant doit &tre comprise entre min |:
requis par le produit, et max [2.5] Watts
afin d'atteindre la vitesse de charge
maximale.

Lors de la charge, le voyant
rouge est allumé et s'éteint
lorsque la charge est compléte.

Voyant Lumineux
de Charge

Contenu

Enceinte x1, Cable de Recharge x1,
Manuel d'Utilisation x1

®Bouton d'Alimentation
@Port de Chargement USB-C
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Estimado/a cliente
Gracias por elegir el altavoz inaldmbrico
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inalambrico MINISO presenta un disefio elegante,
tamario compacto, sonido nitido y muiltiples funciones.
Toda la serie cuenta con patente de disefio. Su sistema
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Capacidad de la bateri
Puerto de carga: USB-C
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Precauciones

dispositivo inaldmbrico y si
el Bluetooth de la computadora es
compatible con el protocolo A2DP.Asegurese
de que el nivel de volumen de su teléfono o
computadora no esté bajo.
7. ¢Puedo utilizar las aplicaciones de mi teléfono a través
del altavoz después de emparejar el altavoz inaldmbrico con
el teléfono?

7. Deje de utilizar el equipo antes de
limpiarlo o realizar tareas de mantenimiento.
Por favor, limpie el equipo con un pafio suave,
limpio y seco;

8. Se recomienda utilizar un cargador de 5V, con certificado
y de marcas fiables para cargar el producto. Evite utilizar un
cargador de carga rapida con un voltaje de salida superior a 5V
para evitar que el voltaje de carga excesivo dafie el producto.
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2.El altavoz inalambrico no se puede
encender.

Solucién: Confirme el nivel de la bateria. Cargue
el altavoz si es necesario.

3.¢Se puede reemplazar la bateria del altavoz inalambrico?
Solucién: No se puede, una bateria de polimero de litio, que

es insustituible.
4. {Puedo usar el altavoz inaldmbrico a un volumen alto durante
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1. Utilice y almacene el equipo y los

accesorios dentro del rango de temperatura de
-10 °C~45 °C. Cuando la temperatura es demasiado

alta o demasiado baja, puede causar mal funcionamiento;
2. Por favor, coloque el equipo y sus accesorios en un lugar

ventilado, fresco y alejado de la luz solar directa;

3. No desmonte, golpee, aplaste el producto ni arroje el dispositivo
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129:29(;);:;112:5:;)('] osiones, Siiabaleria se shfa o fiene Solucién: Para prolongar la vida util del altavoz inalémbrico, no se EEERER | SRERX , SRMABEE  TEER HoRERE,
4. Cuando utilice este dispositivo, por favor, manténgalo alejado al recomienda reproducir a un volumen alto durante mucho tiempo.

menos 15cm de dispositivos médicos implantados (como
marcapasos, etc.)
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5. El enlace entre el altavoz inaldambrico y el mévil se ha
desconectado en 10 metros.

SHRESFHMMN IS  FRNABRAREARGEEN , MRMIES

El dispositivo de carga no est4 incluido.
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